

**IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT**

---

**No. SC 84770**

---

**CAROLYN KENNEY,**

**Plaintiff/Respondent,**

**v.**

**WAL-MART STORES, INC.,**

**Defendant/Appellant.**

---

**On Transfer from the Missouri Court of Appeals  
for the Western District, Case No. WD 59936**

**There On Appeal from the Circuit Court  
of Jackson County, Missouri,  
Sixteenth Judicial Circuit, Division 5  
Honorable W. Stephen Nixon, Judge**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
ST. LOUIS POST-DISPATCH, L.L.C.**

---

Joseph E. Martineau, #32397  
Benjamin A. Lipman, #39470  
Lewis, Rice & Fingersh, L.C.  
500 North Broadway, Suite 2000  
St. Louis, Missouri 63102  
(314) 444-7600  
(314) 612-7729 (fax)

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
ST. LOUIS POST-DISPATCH, L.L.C.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 5

FACTS PERTINENT TO THIS AMICUS BRIEF ..... 6

POINT RELIED ON..... 9

ARGUMENT..... 10

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GIVING PLAINTIFF’S VERDICT-DIRECTING INSTRUCTION FOR LIBEL BASED ON MAI 23.06(1), BECAUSE THAT INSTRUCTION DID NOT REQUIRE THE JURY TO FIND THE COMPLAINED-ABOUT PUBLICATION FALSE, IN THAT UNDER APPLICABLE PRINCIPLES OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, FALSITY IS AN ELEMENT TO BE PROVEN BY THE PLAINTIFF IN ANY DEFAMATION CASE INVOLVING A PUBLICATION ABOUT A MATTER OF PUBLIC CONCERN..... 13

A. A LIBEL PLAINTIFF’S BURDEN OF PROOF AS TO FALSITY IN CASES AGAINST MEDIA DEFENDANTS HAS BEEN FIRMLY ESTABLISHED IN MISSOURI LAW SINCE AT LEAST 1980..... 14

B. NO LEGITIMATE BASIS EXISTS FOR DISTINGUISHING BETWEEN SUITS AGAINST MEDIA AND NON-MEDIA DEFENDANTS. .... 15

1. MAI Improperly Casts the Burden of Proof Depending on the Status of the Defendant..... 15

2.	Shifting the Burden of Proof Depending upon the Defendant’s Status as a Media or Non-Media Defendant Creates a Double Standard in Defamation Suits Unsupportable Under the First Amendment and Unnecessarily Complicates the Missouri Approved Instructions.....	16
	CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Anton v. St. Louis Suburban Newspapers, Inc., 598 S.W.2d 493 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1980)..... 14

Ayala v. Washington, 679 A.2d 1057 (D.C. 1996) ..... 18

Burroughs v. FFP Operating Partners, L.P., 28 F.3d 543 (5th Cir. 1994) ..... 18

Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn, 420 U.S. 469, 95 S. Ct. 1029, 43 L. Ed. 2d 328 (1975)..... 14

Curtis Publ’g Co. v. Butts, 388 U.S. 130, 87 S. Ct. 1975, 18 L. Ed. 2d 1094 (1967) ..... 10

Don King Prods., Inc. v. Douglas, 742 F. Supp. 778 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) ..... 18

Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc., 472 U.S. 749, 105 S. Ct. 2939, 86 L. Ed. 2d 593 (1985)..... 17

First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765, 98 S. Ct. 1407, 55 L. Ed. 2d 707 (1978).. 18

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc., 418 U.S. 323, 94 S. Ct. 2997, 41 L. Ed. 2d 789 (1974) ..... 10, 18

In re IBP Confidential Bus. Documents Litigation, 797 F.2d 632 (8th Cir. 1986) ..... 18

Kenney v. Scripps-Howard Broad. Co., 259 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2001) ..... 6

Kenney v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., No. WD 59936, 2002 Mo. App. LEXIS 1801 (Mo. Ct. App. Aug. 30, 2002) ..... 6, 7, 8, 13

McQuoid v. Springfield Newspapers, Inc., 502 F. Supp. 1050 (W.D. Mo. 1980)..... 19

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 264, 84 S. Ct. 710, 11 L. Ed. 2d 686 (1964)..... 10, 19

Nizam-Aldine v. Oakland, 47 Cal. App. 4th 364 (1996)..... 18

Overcast v. Billings Mut. Ins. Co., 11 S.W.3d 62 (Mo. banc 2000) ..... 8, 13

Pearce v. E.F. Hutton Group, Inc., 664 F. Supp. 1490 (D.D.C. 1987)..... 18

Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps, 475 U.S. 767, 106 S. Ct. 1558, 89 L. Ed. 2d 783 (1986) ..... 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18

<u>Ramacciotti v. Zinn</u> , 550 S.W.2d 217 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1977) .....	19
<u>Rowden v. Amick</u> , 446 S.W.2d 849 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 1969).....	19
<u>Snodgrass v. Headco Indus., Inc.</u> , 640 S.W.2d 147 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 1982) .....	19
<u>Wheeler v. Nebraska State Bar Ass'n</u> , 508 N.W.2d 917 (Neb. 1993).....	18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

MAI 23.06(1).....	7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
MAI 23.06(2).....	8, 11, 15, 16
MAI 23.10(1).....	8, 11
MAI 23.10(2).....	8
MAI 32.12.....	13
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 580B, comment e (1977).....	19
Scott, <u>The New Libel and Slander Instruction: A Partial Federalization of Missouri Defamation Law</u> , 37 J. MO. BAR, 149, 153 (1981) .....	12
